
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2188

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2016


Accessibility to Drinking Water


2188.SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL:

SHRI NIMMALA KRISTAPPA:

SHRIMATI BUTTA RENUKA:


Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has reviewed the performance of drinking water schemes and if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(b) whether the Government has conducted any survey regarding funds required for various States/Union Territories including Andhra Pradesh to provide safe drinking water for all, and if so, the details and the findings thereof;

(c) the details of the funds released and utilised under Drinking Water and Sanitation Schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, States / UT-

wise;

(d) whether some State Governments / UTs have not fully utilised the funds provided under the drinking water and sanitation schemes during the last three years and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(e) whether there is any penal provision for under-utilisation of the funds under these schemes;

(f) if so, the details thereof and the other steps taken by the Government in this regard; and

(g) whether the Government proposes to undertake drinking water projects under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) Yes Madam. The Government has reviewed the performance of rural drinking water schemes in a meeting held with State Secretaries and Ministers on 3 rd

 of February,

2016. The progress of the various schemes under National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) has been reviewed and the issues raised by the States have been discussed. The major outcome of the meeting is as under:

• The States were advised to encourage the conjunctive use of ground water, surface-water and rainwater in order to reduce over-dependence on groundwater based drinking water sources and as a sustainable long-term measure to provide safe drinking water.


• States were advised to provide Community Water Purifying Plants as a short term immediate solution in Quality Affected habitationsespecially in arsenic and fluoride affected areas.

• Stressed the need of prioritizing coverage of quality affected habitations and partially covered habitationswith drinking water supply of less than 40 Liter Per Capita per Day (LPCD).

• The States were advised to accord priority to Piped Water Supply Schemes.

• States were advised to accord priority for coverage of habitations with Piped Water Supply of at least 40 LPCD coming under the Gram Panchayats selected under Sansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY).

• States were advised to accelerate the implementation of Solar Powered Piped Water Supply scheme planned with assistance of National Clean Energy Fund (NCEF) and Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) especially in remote areas where there is no access to or erratic supply of the electricity.

• States were advised to encourage people of the habitations covered with Piped Water Supply to take household connections through extensive information, education and communication.

• States were advised to accelerate utilization of funds under NRDWP.


(b) No survey regarding funds required for various States/Union Territories has been conducted. The allocation under NRDWP is made as per pre-approved criteria as envisaged in the NRDWP guidelines.


(c) The details of funds released and utilization / expenditure of States under NRDWP as reported by States into Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) is at Annexure –I.

State/UT-wise Central share released and utilised during last three years and current year as on 7-3-2016 under Sanitation Schemes is at Annexure-II.


(d) Under NRDWP, the second installment of funds is released to States on receipt of the Utilization Certificate of the funds utilized by the States. It has been observed thatsome of the States have claimed their second installment in the fag end of the financial year and could not utilize the fund within that year. The details of the funds allocated to and utilized by the States is at Annexure-III.

For Sanitation schemes State governments/UTs require some funds as working capital and therefore, some fund remains at the closing of year at the district/State level.

Sometimes, this balance fund remains due to inadequate implementation capacities at the grass root level.


(e) and (f) While releasing the 1
st
 instalment, in consonance with the requirement of

observance of discipline in fiscal transfer to States as per OM dated 13 th

May, 2012 of

the Ministry of Finance,Department of Expenditure, the opening balance in excess of 10% of the release in the previous year will be subsumed in the first instalment. Balance of first Installment may be released upon utilization of 60% of the available fund. In various review meetings held with States, the Government is encouraging the States to accelerate utilization of funds under NRDWP.


Under Swachh Bharat Mission(Gramin) {SBM(G)}, the first installment of fund release is reduced by the amount of opening balance/unspent balance in excess of 10% of the previous year’s release to the State. After the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) on 02.10.2014, the monitoring has been strengthened to ensure better financial discipline. Close coordination with States is being done to help the States address various challenges that constrain efficient utilization of funds.


(g) Rural drinking water supply is a State subject. This Ministry supplements the efforts of the States by providing them with technical & financial assistance under the centrally sponsored NRDWP for providing safe & adequate drinking water facilities in rural areas of the country.The States are vested with powers to select, plan, approve and implement drinking water supply schemes. As of now, this Ministry has not undertaken any drinking water projects under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode.


Annexure - I

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2188 to be answered on 10.03.2016.

Details of funds released and utilized by States under NRDWP.

Rs. in Crores

    2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 as on 07.03.2016

S.

No

. State

Opening

Balance   Allocation Release Expenditure OB Alloc. Rel. Exp. OB Alloc. Rel. Exp. OB Alloc. Rel. Exp.

1

Andaman and

Nicobar 0 1.15 0.78 0 0.78 1.04 0.09 0.64 0.28 0.86 0.81 0.43 0.67 0.38 0.16 0

2

Andhra

Pradesh 301.3 563.39 485.14 672.82 113.62 635.44 631.52 662.4 82.74 364.3 377.78 427.08 33.44 156.69 155.68 136.02

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 9.46 145.32 223.22 220.65 17.99 201.23 237.32 230.97 25.77 64.21 109.83 119.5 16.09 58.08 56.69 47.27

4 Assam 127.51 525.71 659.21 594.02 199.82 470 514.98 635.18 82.71 501.1 545.87 586.88 43.2 251.72 244 116.9

5 Bihar 285.65 484.24 224.3 293.09 217.82 432.38 338.95 307.43 249.34 441.07 340.48 381.9 207.92 229.60 175.74 276.87

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 80.82 168.89 148.64 162.85 67.61 136.13 135.2 172.38 31.56 159.08 150.74 165.22 17.08 63.69 60.83 41.33

8

Dadra &

Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0

9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0

10 Goa 5.91 6.07 0.03 0 5.95 5.5 0 2.22 3.73 4.61 0 0 3.73 2.08 1.66 0

11 Gujarat 327.59 578.29 717.47 797.93 247.13 533.73 515.07 627.95 134.24 509.48 405.58 491.44 48.38 230.67 179.69 203.05

12 Haryana 43.98 250.24 313.41 275.54 85.59 229.46 229.52 301.15 13.96 213.04 277.98 228.82 63.13 97.65 96.25 87.01

13

Himachal

Pradesh 61.94 153.59 129.9 124.06 67.78 138.51 130.81 153.33 45.27 131.84 120.89 120.18 45.97 59.58 64.38 52.79

14

Jammu And

Kashmir 147.04 510.76 474.5 488.09 141.95 462.43 414.82 499.79 59.11 441.33 474.41 458.03 75.49 199.40 190.31 153.9

15 Jharkhand 74.31 191.86 243.43 204.87 122.36 172.85 243.29 277.96 92.27 169.86 175.18 206.88 79.27 126.85 123.65 94.37

16 Karnataka 213.14 922.67 869.24 874.78 256.64 868.76 897.29 928.81 237.76 605.38 563.91 622.37 179.31 307.62 209.55 193.77

17 Kerala 16.08 193.59 249.04 193.62 93.31 155.58 212.04 265.1 40.87 115.59 124.1 131.86 33.11 52.78 48.05 53.68

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0

19

Madhya

Pradesh 32.54 447.33 539.56 430.27 143 404.81 474.95 483.98 133.97 397.18 440.18 399.94 174.38 181.76 171.71 261.4

20 Maharashtra 320.1 897.96 846.48 612.61 553.97 788.48 690.27 657.46 587.39 780.06 748.23 901.96 433.66 344.16 326.18 433.21

21 Manipur 17.72 69.99 66.21 55.54 28.66 58.75 55.3 57.17 27.09 90.35 88.54 92.25 23.38 28.98 27.92 34.05

22 Meghalaya 36.83 73.96 97.61 101.44 34.12 92.18 103.4 114.81 22.89 44.61 69.5 81.02 11.6 30.52 26.68 25.07

23 Mizoram 5.9 48.35 47.92 33.88 24.78 38.41 44.89 33.37 36.3 42.43 34.5 39.81 30.99 17.71 17.32 14.58

24 Nagaland 1.1 110.25 110.2 108.56 3.69 56.66 61.07 52.38 12.38 103.19 101.44 86.45 27.37 35.27 34.53 27.32

25 Odisha 84.34 243.91 210.58 249.39 67.61 227.35 317.07 288.08 106.02 205.69 230.67 257.29 87.41 96.90 91.18 115.13

26 Puducherry 0 1.75 0.88 0 0.88 1.59 0.06 0 0.94 1.62 0 0 0.98 0.72 0 0

27 Punjab 3 101.9 144.27 121.22 26.04 96.89 147.95 159.05 14.94 93.88 97.38 90.23 22.1 39.77 36.28 35.83

28 Rajasthan 397 1352.54 1411.36 1417.01 389.85 1231.05 1332.49 1572.96 199.22 1194.46 1304.64 1386.79 117.07 547.18 515.76 388.69

29 Sikkim 49.71 36.69 32.36 38.89 44.95 16.88 26.56 71.25 1.31 30.38 31.7 32.03 0.98 10.64 10.4 6.94

30 Tamil Nadu 240.27 394.82 570.17 625 185.44 273.63 387.11 527.57 44.97 367.36 382.46 432.39 5.48 137.50 135.38 110.23

31 Telangana                 0 200.65 212.24 189.25 22.99 88.77 85.31 87.84

32 Tripura 4.03 70.66 100.59 99.36 6.27 59.29 89.93 94.19 3.4 62.06 68.31 64.81 8.18 28.08 27.5 34.4

33 Uttar Pradesh 159.9 1060.87 980.06 600.77 539.18 923.18 794.93 858.5 475.62 962.43 1036.3 1146.18 365.74 487.69 457.41 432.36

34 Uttarakhand 239.27 159.74 74.28 147.99 174.27 145.58 87.61 138.59 124.32 135.01 111.48 152.94 82.87 63.57 60.06 82.99

35 West Bengal 417.1 523.53 502.36 536.43 398.59 490.63 485.83 757.11 143.68 436.53 431.09 480.72 96.94 199.68 199.76 258.34

  Total 3703.54 10290.02 10473.2 10080.68 4259.65 9348.4 9600.32 10931.78 3034.05 8869.64 9056.22 9774.65 2358.9 4175.68 3830.02 3805.34


Annexure-II

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.2188 due for reply on

10-03-2016

State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised during last 3 years and current year (Rs. in Crore) under

Sanitation Schemes

State/UT 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

(Upto 07-03-2016)

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

A & N ILANDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

ANDHRA PRADESH 98.37 37.49 145.24 116.92 116.10 93.96 168.37 218.88

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

9.87 2.11 5.19 12.55 14.61 14.37 12.20 13.30

ASSAM  119.43 94.59 41.81 67.05 185.78 121.24 187.67 442.57

BIHAR 478.15 220.13 0.00 115.75 0.00 104.59 182.14 192.98

CHHATTISGARH 57.32 16.78 0.00 32.78 28.12 17.72 83.78 189.06

D & N HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOA  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 0.00

GUJARAT  39.49 34.98 52.64 50.57 156.07 157.46 134.52 380.16

HARYANA  0.00 7.67 131.18 35.62 5.93 61.52 29.53 55.83

HIMACHAL PRADESH  16.67 16.59 30.50 22.62 130.17 30.57 4.37 57.14

JAMMU & KASHMIR  35.11 36.41 39.57 32.94 103.08 4.66 4.05 55.52

JHARKHAND 41.93 18.87 0.00 40.22 23.05 75.73 16.95 202.39

KARNATAKA  159.51 69.64 65.95 158.41 312.54 441.03 335.45 360.83

KERALA 0.00 9.52 43.01 25.11 33.97 21.97 8.50 14.76

MADHYA PRADESH 257.80 179.50 660.39 312.06 0.00 224.13 220.28 738.66

MAHARASHTRA  124.09 62.81 36.46 109.68 236.11 258.18 280.83 457.86

MANIPUR 35.09 17.14 0.00 10.83 9.18 20.23 8.19 47.60

MEGHALAYA 25.40 12.89 103.04 46.35 0.00 38.13 22.47 41.99

MIZORAM  4.97 2.03 8.06 3.96 0.00 2.62 3.32 4.32

NAGALAND  23.03 3.89 0.00 17.81 20.87 1.33 10.83 19.32

ODISHA 0.00 33.09 0.00 18.52 65.84 107.41 317.10 885.17

PUDUCHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PUNJAB 0.00 3.88 0.00 2.87 0.00 8.15 23.90 39.54

RAJASTHAN  137.71 83.03 0.00 71.62 271.57 312.39 429.38 1184.58

SIKKIM  1.59 0.00 8.25 4.83 3.89 5.19 1.93 5.90

TAMIL NADU  128.12 86.95 311.92 212.66 205.12 138.09 34.91 364.39

TELANGANA 51.86 53.08 0.00 137.47 105.62 46.55 128.39 105.15

TRIPURA 4.30 3.41 14.01 4.90 50.65 16.91 15.39 42.33

UTTAR PRADESH  256.85 201.44 376.32 250.96 237.99 257.43 462.69 480.26

UTTARAKHAND  25.42 13.54 5.28 17.31 40.52 43.80 40.82 51.74

WEST BENGAL 306.38 199.75 111.47 180.92 371.52 469.16 575.53 830.82

  2438.47 1521.21 2190.28 2113.26 2730.30 3094.53 3745.55 7483.05


Annexure - III

Annexure referred to in part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2188 to be answered on 10.03.2016.

State/UT-wise details of Central funds allocated and utilized by states during last 3 years under NRDWP

Rs. in Crores

    2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

S.No. State

Opening

Balance Release Utilization OB Rel. Utilization OB Rel. Utilization

1

Andaman

and Nicobar 0 0.78 0 0.78 0.09 0.64 0.28 0.81 0.43

2

Andhra

Pradesh 301.3 485.14 672.82 113.62 631.52 662.4 82.74 377.78 427.08

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 9.46 223.22 220.65 17.99 237.32 230.97 25.77 109.83 119.5

4 Assam 127.51 659.21 594.02 199.82 514.98 635.18 82.71 545.87 586.88

5 Bihar 285.65 224.3 293.09 217.82 338.95 307.43 249.34 340.48 381.9

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 80.82 148.64 162.85 67.61 135.2 172.38 31.56 150.74 165.22

8

Dadra &

Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9

Daman &

Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Goa 5.91 0.03 0 5.95 0 2.22 3.73 0 0

11 Gujarat 327.59 717.47 797.93 247.13 515.07 627.95 134.24 405.58 491.44

12 Haryana 43.98 313.41 275.54 85.59 229.52 301.15 13.96 277.98 228.82

13

Himachal

Pradesh 61.94 129.9 124.06 67.78 130.81 153.33 45.27 120.89 120.18

14

Jammu And

Kashmir 147.04 474.5 488.09 141.95 414.82 499.79 59.11 474.41 458.03

15 Jharkhand 74.31 243.43 204.87 122.36 243.29 277.96 92.27 175.18 206.88

16 Karnataka 213.14 869.24 874.78 256.64 897.29 928.81 237.76 563.91 622.37

17 Kerala 16.08 249.04 193.62 93.31 212.04 265.1 40.87 124.1 131.86

18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19

Madhya

Pradesh 32.54 539.56 430.27 143 474.95 483.98 133.97 440.18 399.94

20 Maharashtra 320.1 846.48 612.61 553.97 690.27 657.46 587.39 748.23 901.96

21 Manipur 17.72 66.21 55.54 28.66 55.3 57.17 27.09 88.54 92.25

22 Meghalaya 36.83 97.61 101.44 34.12 103.4 114.81 22.89 69.5 81.02

23 Mizoram 5.9 47.92 33.88 24.78 44.89 33.37 36.3 34.5 39.81

24 Nagaland 1.1 110.2 108.56 3.69 61.07 52.38 12.38 101.44 86.45

25 Odisha 84.34 210.58 249.39 67.61 317.07 288.08 106.02 230.67 257.29

26 Puducherry 0 0.88 0 0.88 0.06 0 0.94 0 0

27 Punjab 3 144.27 121.22 26.04 147.95 159.05 14.94 97.38 90.23

28 Rajasthan 397 1411.36 1417.01 389.85 1332.49 1572.96 199.22 1304.64 1386.79

29 Sikkim 49.71 32.36 38.89 44.95 26.56 71.25 1.31 31.7 32.03

30 Tamil Nadu 240.27 570.17 625 185.44 387.11 527.57 44.97 382.46 432.39

31 Telangana             0 212.24 189.25

32 Tripura 4.03 100.59 99.36 6.27 89.93 94.19 3.4 68.31 64.81

33 Uttar Pradesh 159.9 980.06 600.77 539.18 794.93 858.5 475.62 1036.3 1146.18

34 Uttarakhand 239.27 74.28 147.99 174.27 87.61 138.59 124.32 111.48 152.94

35 West Bengal 417.1 502.36 536.43 398.59 485.83 757.11 143.68 431.09 480.72

  Total 3703.54 10473.2 10080.68 4259.65 9600.32 10931.78 3034.05 9056.22 9774.65

